RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 2Tth November, 2002/6 Agrahayana, 1924 (Saka)
THE HOUSE MET AT ELEVEN OF THE CLOCK.

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Implementation of rural development schemes
*121. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI:
SHRI MOOLCHANDMEENAT :
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

{a) whether some State Governments are facing problem of financing the centrally sponsored schemes;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) how Government propose to solve the problem?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
{(SHRI ANNASAHEB M. K. PATIL) : (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Tabie of the House.

Statement

(a) The Guidelines of the major rural development programmes of the Ministry of Rural Development namely, Sampooma Grameen Rozgar Yojana
{SGRY), Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) and Watershed Programmes, stipulate that State Governments shouid provide their predetermined share. Many States have not been providing matching share for the Programmes of the Ministry of Rural Development.

(b) A Statement showing the shortfall in release of State’s share by different States during 2001-02 for the major allocation based Programmes (SGRY, SGSY and 1AY) is given in the Statement (See below).

(¢) The Ministry has been impressing upon the States to release full State’s share under different programmes, as shortfall in release of State’s: share results in proportionate cuts in Central releases. The Ministry, in exceptional cases, has released funds, on assurance from the States regarding release of State’s share, so that the implementation of programmes meant for the poorest of the poor is not adversely affected.

+The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Moolchand Meena. siaiement

Releave of State's Share during the Year 2001-2002
{Rs. in Lakhs)
Name of State Central State’s share State’s share Short Fall/
Release Due Released Excess(-)
in State’s
Release
Andhra Pradesh 41087.77 13695.92 1618229 248637
Arunachal Pradesh 1782.69 59423 463.16 131.07
Assam 3893586 - 12978.62 971728 326134
Bihar 61723.79 20574.60 15639.10 493550
Chhattisgarh 1431596 477199 4464.96 307.03
Goa 24695 832 7128 11.04
Gujarat 1434961 478320 4616.60 166.60
Haryana 7962.14 265405 2T 38228
Himachal Pradesh 2992 8BS 99762 77845 219.17
Jammu and Kashmir 4226.64 1408 88 1840.63 —431.75
Jharkhand 3052032 10173.44 10378.05 —204.61
Kamataka 2202852 7342.84 634381 999.03
Kemala 11589.54 3863.18 388793 -24.75
Madhya Pradesh 3542821 1180940 11445.53 363.87
Maharashtra 43676.95 14558.98 12749.73 180925
Manipur 1270.55 423.52 244,60 17892
Meghalaya 219420 731.40 66223 69.17
Mizoram 87789 29263 38483 9220
Nagaland 2099.83 699.94 44493 255.01
Orissa T72930.88 2431029 23201.75 110854
Punjab 3303.68 110123 85142 24981
Rajasthan 1647131 5490.44 555234 -61.90
Sikkim 813.39 271.13 332.14 -61.01
Tamil Nadu 2989443 9964 81 9910.03 54.78
Tripura 5971.56 1990.52 2257.04 —266.52
Uttar Pradesh 9739824 32466.08 2081230 2653.78
Uttaranchal 6310.80 2103.60 1608.10 495.50
West Bengal 35062.19 11687.40 1092149 76591
All India 606146.84 202048.95 187033.77 15015.18
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st wet <ig W : aeEtg Tt B0, W E w=E T A il Rufy wga &0 ¥ 1 U frufa Ff ¥ wer oo wEifm demsilf F vedl wr s vz
In t, TEw 3 F = vog aramd € | O fefa o F wiaeit i SR S = e
% 5 7 = war ) O w9 e € e siwfa =3 writfaa domsti &
FH A WO T FR TR AW 3R FX T 3R 7w woi AR e A ?
= TH YR Y G ¥ ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL : Sir, there is no provision to give full amount to all the Centrally-sponsored schemes. However, it depends on the performance of the States.

st i vaE ARt s w ™ d?

it o1 w=g dom . e fean & Semt ) - o( SgATT) - X wrRifR dered
Fa Tt T Sfw vl #f feafa aga = ¥ - (sEam)

SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN : Sir, the question put by the hon. Member
.. w.(Interruption)...

oft vy fir vivem : R 7% waE €T g1 S e el o, IHE S )
fem & -(=maum) -

SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: Sir, he has not given a proper reply.
(Interruptions). . . .

st A ARYal : ST RGN, T FE @ E) (TEwT) -

siravrafer : 39 T aR 6T gl g T, 3o =i fefa e gt |

st get =g diow ¢ & w5 wdiem /A 9 A € o = weifaa
Hes ® T F WA FE F s i s FE R W T
FH2 H T &2 W A W AR &, feeet A it o ko v
Fi feafawmd ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL : Sir, a Task Force was set up to review the funding of these programmes. This Task Force has already studied and the latest meeting of the Task Force was held on 15th September, 2002, wherein a decision was taken that if all the powers in regard to implementation of the schemes were to be transferred to the States, it would, certainly, delay the implementation of the Centrally-sponsored schemes. Therefore, we are thinking

3


RAJYA SABHA [27 November, 2002]

how best we can transfer these powers, in relation to implementation of the schemes, to districts or Panchayats.

it v vhwTr s ; T R o 3 W derem e d, T 29 T H @
21 Toq 3R § F s sim R T A L iswh s Tm s
o6 QU v & ot wefh T F N =% wrdfom dreErd €, 3R T Aw w e
eTTT Ter € 1 e vl oft & eeoi Todlt w5 e ¥ e
TIWAR ? e Ry werE v o A S andt o By fefie
ey a1 e Jarl % S W O g g ol seR 3 siegE e
AN =% JiveE fam g ¥ smod Trem A TP S St @ e wa e
TE Ao A1 TR W IR W ¢, 3w A w5 aw wrifan w0 2

SHRI ANNASAHEB M. K. PATIL : Sir, the programmes are undertaken in coordination with the State Governments. No doubt, some programmes, like the Prime Minister’s Gram Sadak Yojana and the Computerisatien of land records, are fully financed by the Central Government. These programmes are, definitely, implemented by the State Governments as per the guidelines and directives of the Central Government. But, there are almost 11 such programmes that are to be implemented in coordination with the State Govemments. If State Governments do not release funds towards their share, then, these programmes cannot be implemented. Sir, you will find in the statement. . . .(Interruptions). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, [ am not allowing. (Interruptions)

SHRIJANARDHANA POCJARY : Sir, | just want to bring to the notice of
the hon, Minister ... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, | am not allowing ... (Interruptions} ... Let the
Minister speak ... (Interruptions) ... No, it is not good.

SHRI ANNASAHEB M K. PATIL : Sir, a statement is given in the reply showing release of States share during 2001-2002. There are several States which have done extremely well. They have not only contributed towards their share, but they have done more than that. Therefore they were able to implement programmes very well. On the other side, there are some States which have not released their share, so, they have not been able to do well. The States which do better funding towards their share, definitely perform better than other States-..
{Interruptions)...
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sft vy yiwT e - A, e T2 T & aw s H 21 § S 29 #) faw
IER A ¢, W 21 vou ¥ A, A S e | W (amnt ). s
% T aew ifee 1 ¥R g S e T T domedl ot L smaar)..

sit wvmafe : =1 ve. um, fauat, |ffeu

1. Agmen Rt : vmfa weieg, = v ge s s fe-faw
T A 37 el w1 o T R t sedk i { Fnwradt S 42 ol e
TR 31 §F A & TRieaisT & fag it a7 sufeas annsil & fosm &
e e @, ekt A d s waa ¥ 2

SHR1 ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL : Sir, the States which have not contributed toward their share have not done well. The figures for different States are like this. Arunachal Pradesh - 22.06 per cent, Assam - 25.13 per cent, Bihar - 23.99 per cent, Goa - 13.1 per cent, Haryana - 14 per cent, Himachal Pradesh - 21.97 per cent, Karnataka - 13 ... (Interruptions)...

it gumafe : we A fra gan ¥ By F smm A

SHR1 ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL : These are the States which have not released sufficient funds towards their share. Therefore, they could not do well, whereas other States have done well. ...(/nterruptions)... Mr. Chairman, Sir, |
would like to read figures relating to the financial contribution made by all the States for the period 2002-2003, including how much allocation was made by the Central Government, and how much amount has been released by the Centre. In the case of Andhra Pradesh, a total amount of Rs. 621.40 crores was allocated by the Central Government, out of which Rs. 545.71 crores have been released. The State Government was supposed to allocate Rs. 130.71 crores, but only Rs. 47.40 crores had been released. Since, the State Government has not released its full share, there has been a shortfall of 12 per cent on the part of the Central
Government. ] will read it out, if the hon. Member so desires, | can give a copy of
this statement to him.

sit Wit e SR waraf weRE, F TR SRS @ 12 F snae wRem
g 3 7w g1 R o sud i v | e S wira T ¥ g
F y3UtH @ W T & 39 v weg fuifia € =nfen T T Sl T
N, 737 <l #) 3T R g w3, T RS aeE 1 g #st o
TRt 3 Ao gfte @ wRan ¥ @ 3% fau faen seg & $ 9@ A ge Ui
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srreifea w & 2 9 WAy W S | s aem o fe deg @ # s
34 g = ot wi| wede o= o gf ¥, T8 IEw &3 W Fa w

SHRI ANNASAHEB M.K. PATIL : Sir, itis very difficult to give figures, programme-wise. However, | can give figures relating to the performance shown

by all the States ... (Interruptions)... | have got the data of programmes in respect
of every State ... (fnterruptions) ...

Tt WYt @ret | T, § ek Werw @ TRe 9 | ot WA gEey
fra g m e R ¥ .. (Fmau) .

sft wwrafa : 29 @um ifsw)

shiotemer S : & =g 99 e € f onfar &2 &t o1ea w@n mm f
fanmam & e e v 2 & 2

sft gumafe ;. # 73 wEgE | S 9w fE vy wfafa afesme
T TFRI H1 fau o & dey o faest ma- a3 a6t 4 fauar o w1 &) &8 9
e il % we § §9 Wi Y A0 w9 | HE AR A S F T 5
TR F 99 Wi 7Y, ¥ e #30 37W /A F 1 s T w6 3w
frers e iR e wER w9 9% 9@ W faulg @ ?

it o uw, F, uifedt ;. 9y, 0 Wum & gafaw aENe 1w ifem
FAAOR T 1197 FaANaTF AW I R & M A s A faar g, 3=
w2 9gd | ¥ w2 s 98 J e w1 fem T g1 S wrgeer fash et
A Y o, 1987-88 | 39.09 ¥, 1993-94 ¥ qg A W 37.27 WHe A ¢ 3k
1999-2000 ¥ IHF} fFR 27.09 JME. | Because of these programmes, within 12
years, poverty has been declined by 12 per cent.

sft Wit e | Wt St X At 90 W saw g fTm e e W
SR AT} | A gviefa wEiEE, W a A w9E @1 | IEER S 3t Fae
e T ford gu ¥, T ot 3w fore ¥ ) 3 TR 3 i e Fruifia fen
2 (| T oiea @ g 9 ofw .. (smaEu ) L.

it wvrafey . g om e, s S I e d L (sEuE) .

sft Tt T AT ;. F@ A S AEE 3 TS % e At w® YW
qEE B TR YT ?

